(c) Functional currency of the Company

The Company is an offshore holding company and primarily functioned as an investment holding company,

investing funds raised in operating subsidiaries whose functional currencies are RMB. Under the previous

HKFRSs adopted by the Company, the Company identifi ed its functional currency with reference to the

functional currencies of its investees i.e. RMB. On adoption of IFRSs in 2013 and considering the currency

in which funds from the Company’s fi nancing activities are generated and repaid, the functional currency

of the Company is determined as US dollar by the directors of the Company. The US dollar has therefore

been adopted as the functional currency of the Company in these IFRS fi nancial statements throughout all

the periods presented.

– 10 –

3 Restatement of previously reported information (Continued)

(c) Functional currency of the Company (Continued)

The impact of the change of the functional currency on transition to IFRSs is set out below:

As previously

reported Adjustment

As

Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

Other revenue and gains and losses (5,724) 3,287 (2,437)

Other comprehensive income 5,755 (3,287) 2,468

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 1 January 2013

Reserves – exchange reserve (5,740) (2,610) (8,350)

Reserves – accumulated losses (230,178) 2,610 (227,568)

As at 30 June 2013

Reserves – exchange reserve (11,495) 677 (10,818)

Reserves – accumulated losses (312,416) (677) (313,093)

– 11 –

4 Turnover and segment information

Turnover, which is also revenue, represents the sales value of goods supplied and services provided to customers

and is analysed as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2014 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000

Sale of goods 426,811 412,882

Service income 260,558 242,730

687,369 655,612

(a) Reportable segment

The Group determines its operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the chief operating

decision-makers that are used to make strategic decisions.

The Group operates in three reportable segments: (i) the manufacture and sale of automobile accessories